OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

03-20-2002



| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) 2002 FED 27 PREPORPATION FOI PATEN | TOF COMMERCE 102023857 |
|---|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings | 102023657 |
| | : Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| | Name: B E Aerospace, Inc. |
| John Williamson 2-27-02 | |
| | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment Merger | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Street Address: |
| | 1400 Corporate Center Way |
| Other | |
| 11/28/2004 | City: Wellington State: FL Zip: 33414 |
| 11/28/2001 Execution Date: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new appl | lication, the execution date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 09/990,662 filed on 11/21/2001 | |
| Additional numbers a | ttached? Yes V No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| concerning document should be mailed: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 |
| Name: W. Thad Adams, III | |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed |
| ADAMS, SCHWARTZ & EVANS, P.A. | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | |
| 2180 Two First Union Center | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Street Address: | 01-0265 for deficiencies |
| and a Tour Chroat | U1-0203 for deficiencies |
| | |
| City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28282 | |
| | E THIS SPACE |
| 9. Signature. | $1 \alpha h$ |
| 2000001 00000173 | 1/104/ |
| 00 DBYRNE 00000094 09990662 | 2/12/2002 |
| W. Thad Adams, III, Reado No. 29,037 Name of Person Signing | Signature |
| Name of a coordinate of pages including of | over sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

ASSIGNMENT

I. John Williamson, a citizen of the United Kingdom residing at 19 Saw Mill Road, Burlington, Connecticut 06013, U.S.A., in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 (One Dollar), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto B E AEROSPACE, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, and having an office at 1400 Corporate Center Way, Wellington, Florida, 33414, U.S.A., ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention for certain improvements in AIRCRAFT PASSENGER SEAT FRAME CONSTRUCTION, as described in the application executed by me simultaneously herewith on this 28th day of November , 2001, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors,

1

PATENT REEL: 012679 FRAME: 0935 assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said B E AEROSPACE, INC., as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 28th day of November, 2001.

Milliamson

John Williamson

2

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| STATE OF Connecticut |
|--|
| COUNTY OF Litekfield |
| I, <u>Clau O Connor</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State do |
| hereby certify that <u>John Williamson</u> appeared before me personally and signed the aforementioned |
| Assignment. |
| This the 28h day of November, 2001. |
| Notary Public |
| My Commission Expires Mulmber 30, 2004 |
| SEAL |

3

RECORDED: 02/27/2002

PATENT REEL: 012679 FRAME: 0937